using IBM SPSS Statistics version 20.*Differences on par-
ticipant outcomes (e.g., total score for knowledge and 
total score for ageism) were assessed using the inde-
pendent t-test based on the type of major (e.g., health 
professions or other) Type I error, alpha was set at 0.01.

Results
One hundred twenty three (N=123) students comple-

ted the survey. The sample was mostly women (79%), 
age 19-60, white/non-Hispanic (71%) and a senior in 
undergraduate studies (53%) (Table 1). The majority of 
students (60%) had taken 1-3 aging courses followed 
by 29% having taken none and 7% having taken 4 to 6